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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Dr Gillian Fairfield

	Scheme
	NHS Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	NHS Pensions


Subject
Dr Fairfield complains that the NHS Pension Scheme has incorrectly applied an earnings cap to her pension entitlement.
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld in part against NHS Pensions because it mistakenly calculated Dr Fairfield’s entitlement as though she was not subject to the earnings cap at all, and did not keep to the timetable of its internal dispute resolution procedure. 

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Dr Fairfield became a member of the NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme) on 30 June 1981, with the status of an officer.  From 1 May 1990, she undertook a year of training to qualify as a general practitioner.  She states that from 1 May 1991 she was engaged part-time by the same practice, and contends she then paid contributions as a practitioner rather than an officer, as a result of which her previous service became treated as practitioner service.  (At one stage NHS Pensions disputed that, asserting that she continued as a trainee, but the issues in dispute do not depend on the point.)
2. She says that, in September 1991,while she was on maternity leave, NHS Pensions telephoned her, to check if she wanted a refund of contributions or to defer her pension.  She said wanted her pension deferred, and was told that her benefits would suffer no detriment if she returned to Scheme service within five years.  NHS Pensions denies that any such advice was given to her, and has no record of any conversation with her from the time, other than one on 27 June 1991, in which this issue was not mentioned.  If the call did happen, it could not have been initiated by NHS Pensions, which had no record of her telephone number (she had recently moved to Yorkshire).
3. In September 1991, Dr Fairfield commenced her maternity leave, which she extended for family reasons.  She became a GP retainer in September 1993, work which at that time was not pensionable under the Scheme.  She became a registrar in public health medicine on 1 May 1994, and returned to Scheme service.  Her pension entitlement was then administered on the basis that her pay was not restricted by the earnings cap, though it is disputed whether this was because her pay fell below the cap, or because NHS Pensions believed that the cap did not apply at all in her circumstances.
4. Since 2004 she has been CEO of successive NHS Trusts and Foundation Trusts, at a higher salary than previously.  She paid contributions to the Scheme, calculated as though her pay was not subject to the earnings cap.  In 2009, because of her own medical condition, she made enquiries about her entitlement.  NHS Pensions sent an estimate on 29 September 2010, which was much lower than in previous pension statements. On enquiry, she was told that her benefits accrued between 1994 and 2008 (when the earnings cap was disapplied in the Scheme) were subject to the cap if her earnings exceeded it.
5. Dr Fairfield ceased active Scheme membership after 30 November 2010, and raised a complaint, which was considered on 30 March 2011.  This was upheld only in regard to misinformation which had been given her in some estimates made for the purposes of “Greenbury disclosures” (disclosures which her employers are obliged to make about her, in her capacity as a senior employee), and to a failure to recognise that her pensionable pay should have been capped, so that overpaid contributions were collected.  An apology was offered.  The result of the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) was to uphold this.
Dr Fairfield’s position  
6. Dr Fairfield has submitted several items of evidence to support her claim that NHS Pensions accepted she was not subject to the earnings cap, until it stated otherwise in 2010.

7. First, she refers to the phone call which she says took place in 1991, when she was told that taking a break in service would not be detrimental to her Scheme entitlement as long as she returned to work within five years.  That was consistent with the terms of the Scheme regulations, which arguably entitled her to be treated as having practitioner service throughout, and for a time (the regulations have since been amended) failed to apply the cap to practitioners.  Practitioners with pre-1989 service could maintain their continued rights while taking a break in service, to which at that point no time limit appeared to apply.  So NHS Pensions could validly decide that absence of up to five years would not break the continuity of service, and it did so in her case.

8. Next, she refers to a number of benefit statements (including those for 2007 and 2008), and also statements of entitlement (showing potential deferred benefits and cash equivalents in the event of leaving the Scheme) prepared for Greenbury disclosure purposes (including those for 2005 to 2008), covering dates up to 2010.  These, other than the 2010 statement which alerted her to the issue, show her pension on an uncapped basis.

9. Dr Fairfield also says that she had a number of phone calls with NHS Pensions, in which she was told there was a note in her file saying “cap does not apply in this case”.  She refers to a file note made by NHS Pensions staff on 12 February 2009, but evidently amended later, which states in part:

“Check break 91-94 as capping may apply.  Transfer does not bridge gap.

Not 5 year cap – therefore capping doesn’t apply.  

DISREGARD THIS AS CAPPING IS NOW CONSIDERED DIFFERENTLY AND HAS BEEN ASSESSED IN THE EST OF 1/10/2010

[name of writer] 19/10/2010”

Further, an internal email about her, of 20 October 2010, states that named staff “have been doing capping cases wrong and will be trained on these for next years (sic) project.  Unfortunately this member need (sic) the revised Greenbury calc and is not happy with the error”.  She contends that this is evidence that NHS Pensions treated her as not being subject to the earnings cap at all, because her service predated 1989 (when the cap was introduced), and then changed its view in 2010.

10. In addition, she paid contributions to the Scheme based on her uncapped pay, and for some years these were accepted.  Only in 2010 did NHS Pensions decide she was subject to the cap on 1994 to 2008 accruals, and she was entitled to a refund of the excess contributions.

11. So Dr Fairfield contends it is right that the earnings cap should not apply.  NHS Pensions validly decided her absence did not break her continuity of service and, consequently, is wrong to limit her benefits now by reference to the cap.  If, on the other hand, NHS Pensions now argues it did not have power to permit her to take up to five years’ absence and to aggregate her periods of service on returning to pensionable employment, she has been disadvantaged by being permitted to do so (and being misinformed that she could).  That injustice is to her, personally and financially, as it is also to her professionally, because in her senior role she has duties in signing off statutory accounts, which cannot now be relied upon as accurate.

12. Had she been correctly informed, she would have recommenced employment sooner, and rejoined the Scheme at an earlier date, when her periods of service could have been aggregated, so the earnings cap would not apply.  Although in 1992, having moved to Yorkshire, she was unable to work in London, or in general practice, or full-time, she could have found locum work in Yorkshire, to protect her continuity of service, if she had been informed differently.  So, as a result of NHS Pensions disclaiming its decision, it transpires she has acted to her detriment, and she should be restored to the position she would have been in had she not been a victim of maladministration.  Her benefits should be calculated without imposition of the earnings cap.

13. Dr Fairfield is aware that NHS Pensions challenges whether the 1991 phone call took place at all, or at least in the terms she suggests.  She believes that the records of NHS Pensions contain a number of gaps in its communications with her, and in her employment record, and alleges this is further evidence of its maladministration.

14. She ceased active Scheme membership on 1 December 2010, and says she opted out because of a lack of faith in NHS Pensions’ records, and her concern that she would be paying contributions for no benefit to her. This has caused her further loss, and she asks for reinstatement in the Scheme with unbroken service.

15. She complains also of unreasonable delay in dealing with stage 2 of her IDRP application.  This was submitted on 21 May 2012, and the response received by her solicitors only in February 2013.

NHS Pensions’ position
16. NHS Pensions denies that Dr Fairfield was ever told she could take a break of up to five years without the earnings cap being imposed.  It has no record of such a conversation in 1991 (nor has she provided any evidence of one), and she was given no individual advice about the cap until late 2010.  The regulations do not permit service to be aggregated over such a long break, any statement to the contrary would be incorrect, and so it is improbable that such a statement would have been made.

17. There is no significance in the distinction between officers and practitioners in regard to the earnings cap.  It applies equally to both, and is mandatory.  The cap has not been retrospectively imposed, but rather it has always applied between 1994 (on Dr Fairfield’s return from absence) until it was abolished in 2008, and NHS Pensions has no power to disapply it.  There has been no change of position respecting her.

18. NHS Pensions must pay her benefits in accordance with the regulations.  Her pension has not been reduced, as she has not yet retired, and she will be paid her correct entitlement when she does.

19. Two benefit statements were issued, in 2003 and 2010, and they dealt correctly with the point.  In 2003, pensionable pay was below the cap (£88,800), and so it did not apply, while in 2010 the earnings exceeded the cap and it did.

20. The statements of entitlement prepared for Greenbury disclosure purposes failed, regrettably, to apply the earnings cap in their calculations.  However, they were not benefit statements, and were not prepared for Dr Fairfield personally.  They were prepared for disclosure by her NHS Trust, and NHS Pensions’ responsibility for them is to the employer, not to her (other than as an officer of the employer).  NHS Pensions says I have no jurisdiction to hear this aspect of complaint.

21. Respecting the 2009 file note, this was an internal note, not intended for Dr Fairfield, and not communicated to her (until she subsequently requested her file in April 2010 under the Freedom of Information Act).  It was made many years after her break in service, by a member of the team working on Greenbury matters, not on pension estimates or benefits on retirement.  It was incorrect both in stating that she was not subject to the cap, and that the policy had changed.  NHS Pensions believes the comment refers to updating internal guidance on entirely different earnings cap issues.

22. NHS Pensions accepts that it failed to identify that Dr Fairfield had exceeded the earnings cap, so that she overpaid her contributions (for which her employer shares responsibility), but it arranged in March 2011 for the overpayment to be reimbursed, and interest is payable on this.  It has apologised for this and, at an early stage, it also apologised for not identifying that she had exceeded the cap when processing the estimates for Greenbury disclosures.  It now seems the reimbursement has not been made, and it has repeated its request to her employer to rectify the overpayment.
23. In regard to the time taken to provide an IDRP response, the stage 2 IDRP application was received on 22 May 2012, and immediately acknowledged.  On 26 July, NHS Pensions wrote to say there would be a delay while legal advice was sought, and NHS Pensions says the formal response was sent on 25 September.  That response seems not to have been received, but NHS Pensions discovered that only on 6 February 2013, when contacted by my office.  On 8 February a copy was sent to my office, to be forwarded to Dr Fairfield.

24. The decision to cease active Scheme membership in 2010 was not a result of this matter.  Dr Fairfield had requested in August 2010 an estimate based on opting out that December.  That was before the dispute about the earnings cap began, and the decision might have been due to other reasons.  Also, she has demonstrated no loss caused by the decision, and NHS Pensions would not be responsible if there were any, as it is too remote.  She appears not to have mitigated her alleged loss.

25. It is not accepted that, had she known in 1991 that a break of service of more than one year would cause the earnings cap to apply, she would have taken any different course of action.  There is no contemporaneous evidence of this, and she has herself said that in 1992 she was unable to work in London, having moved because of her husband’s job to Yorkshire, where she could not find full-time work.

26. In summary, Dr Fairfield has suffered no loss, beyond that for which redress has already been arranged.

27. As to the records of NHS Pensions, these cover only information on pensionable employment, and depend on employers providing records. Clearly, no record will be held of a phone conversation which (it asserts) did not take place.

The regulations

28. In 1991, the Scheme was governed by the National Health Service (Superannuation) Regulations 1980 (the 1980 Regulations).  Regulations 21, 58A, 67, 75 and 82 have been cited as relevant to the current issues.  Material extracts, as the text read in September 1991, are quoted in the appendix to this determination.

29. Regulation 58A was inserted with effect from 1 June 1989 by Regulation 22 of the National Health Service (Superannuation) Amendment Regulations 1989, and applies the earnings cap in relevant cases.

30. The 1980 Regulations were revoked in March 1995.  The regulations subsequently covering the Scheme were the National Health Service Pension Scheme Regulations 1995 (the 1995 Regulations).  Application of the earnings cap to members is mandatory under the 1995 Regulations and, as there is no dispute between the parties about that, there is no need to quote from them.

Findings – does the earnings cap apply?

31. Regulation 58A applied where an person became an officer on or after 1 June 1989, whether or not she may previously have been one.  Dr Fairfield rejoined the Scheme on taking up a new appointment in 1994 so, if a person in her capacity was covered by the regulation, it applied to her.  She has pointed out that the regulation applied only to officers, but regulation 67 states that the regulations apply to every practitioner as if he or she were an officer in the employment of a Family Practitioner Committee.
32. She has raised the question of whether in regulation 67(1) the term “these Regulations” refers to all the 1980 Regulations, or only to Part III (Provisions Relating to Medical and Dental Practitioners), where regulation 67 occurs.  Regulation 58A is not in Part III.  However, there are several instances in the 1980 Regulations where the words “this Part” is used to limit the application of a provision to a particular Part, and regulation 67(1) is the opening words of Part III.  The intention is surely to apply, to medical practitioners also, the provisions which apply throughout the regulations to officers, including (when it was subsequently added) regulation 58A regarding the earnings cap.
33. Hence Dr Fairfield is wrong in her contention that the 1980 Regulations failed to apply the cap to her in her capacity as a practitioner.  The suggestion that this may have been a drafting error, corrected in 1995, cannot be sustained.  The word “officer” must be read as including a practitioner (including in the discussion below).
34. Regulation 58A restricted remuneration above the cap, except where two conditions both apply.  The member must be entitled to reckon a period of service which includes service before June 1989 (which Dr Fairfield satisfies).  Also, that earlier service must become reckonable under regulation 21(1) or 82(2)(d), or the break in service was a secondment with a definite expectation of again becoming an officer.
35. Regulation 21(1) worked to join together two periods of employment in certain circumstances, one requirement being that the individual became an officer within twelve months after leaving the previous employment (the other requirements not applying here).  Dr Fairfield had a break in employment of more than twelve months, so that this regulation did not operate to disapply the cap.
36. Regulation 82(2)(d) related to a person who has left pensionable service, has then within twelve months (or a longer period permitted by the Secretary of State) entered non-pensionable employment, and has applied to the Secretary of State within six months (or a longer permitted period) for approval that the circumstances be treated as qualifying.  Dr Fairfield did take up non-pensionable employment in 1993, but that was well over twelve months from the end of her pensionable employment, and she does not seem to have made any application under this regulation.  Again, therefore, this regulation did not disapply the cap.
37. Finally, the break in service was not a secondment with a definite expectation of again becoming an officer.
38. So none of the possibilities under the second condition which would create an exception to regulation 58A arises in this case.  She is wrong in her contention that her benefits accrued from 1994 are not subject to the earnings cap.  NHS Pensions did not have power to permit her a break of up to five years when she started her leave in 1991, and to aggregate her periods of service on returning to pensionable employment. 
Findings - did NHS Pensions wrongly administer her benefits?

39. Dr Fairfield goes on to argue that, in the event it is found that NHS Pensions could not validly decide her absence did not break her continuity of service, she has been disadvantaged by being permitted to extend her leave (and being misinformed that she could).

40. At this length of time, it is not possible to be certain what might have been said in a particular phone call in 1991, or which party instigated it, when no relevant written record was taken.  If NHS Pensions did not tell her that a break of up to five years would not be detrimental to her, it would of course not have a record of that.  Even if it did make any such (incorrect) statement, I consider it likely that Dr Fairfield would have made some note of the conversation, or asked for written confirmation, if she was going to base on it such a major decision as to give up work for an extended period.  On the balance of probability, I find that, while a phone call may well have taken place, she was not told (inaccurately) that the five year break arrangement applied, in such unequivocal terms that she could rely upon it.

41. There is no doubt, however, that NHS Pensions subsequently got into a muddle about whether or not her earnings were capped.  It has itself identified, and apologised, for two instances of this, and those instances amount to maladministration.  I have to determine the extent of the injustice this caused.

42. I cannot place much significance on the file note Dr Fairfield quotes being told as saying that “cap does not apply in this case”.  Those are not its exact words.  Its first line says, “Check break 91-94 as capping may apply.  Transfer does not bridge gap”, which indicates the writer was unsure of the position, but thought the cap might apply.  The next says, “Not 5 year cap – therefore capping doesn’t apply”.  Even treating this (generously to her) as referring to a five year “gap” (rather than “cap”), it does not show that NHS Pensions staff had been working under a misapprehension about the matter for 15 years or more.  As NHS Pensions says, the note was made by its staff in 2009, by which time it is common ground that there was confusion about the matter.  The next entry, made in October 2010, shows that this had been resolved.

43. Further, the email of October 2010, stating that staff had been doing capping cases wrong and would be trained on these, but the member needed a revised Greenbury calculation, is not evidence that NHS Pensions treated her as never being subject to the earnings cap.  It is merely further evidence that there was confusion in the period running up to 2010. 

44. As to the benefit statements, and statements of entitlement for Greenbury disclosures, these certainly overlooked the application of the cap.  NHS Pensions is wrong to say that only two personalised statements, of 2003 and 2010, were issued.  Dr Fairfield has produced statements from 2007 and 2008, neither of which applies the cap.  NHS Pensions believes these were “Greenbury” statements of entitlement, sent to her employer’s finance manager, and disclosed to Dr Fairfield only after her Freedom of Information request but they appear to be routine benefit statements.

45. As NHS Pensions accepts, the documents which clearly were “Greenbury” statements overlooked the restrictions of the cap.  I do not accept that they fall outside my jurisdiction, or that she has no proper claim under them, on the grounds they were addressed to the employer, or Dr Fairfield as its chief executive, rather than to her as a Scheme member.  They are phrased as though for her personal attention, although I do note that she may have seen them only after her Freedom of Information request in April 2010.  That they were incorrect, however, is not in doubt.
46. In addition, when her pay started to exceed the cap, her pension contributions were nonetheless calculated as though the cap did not apply.  The prime responsibility for this may have lain with her employer (which, as its chief executive, she has not named as a respondent), but NHS Pensions ought to have notified the employer that the contributions were wrongly calculated.  It did not do so. 

47. I find that Dr Fairfield has suffered injustice as a result of the maladministration by NHS Pensions, in the period running up to 2010, though not in anything it did in or around 1991.  Because the cap did in fact apply, with the excess contributions now refunded, and the prospective benefits correctly calculated, that injustice is of a non-financial type.  So she is not entitled to reinstatement in the Scheme under different terms, or to redress calculated by reference to any incorrect information she was given.  Nonetheless, considering the significance to her as a long term NHS employee and the extended period over which the maladministration occurred, the non-financial injustice is at the higher end of the scale.

Findings – should Dr Fairfield have acted differently?

48. Because I have found that there was no maladministration in regard to what occurred in 1991, I need not address the question of whether Dr Fairfield would have done anything different if she had been aware of the detriment she might suffer in taking an extended gap in her service.  So I make no finding on that point.

49. As regards her decision to cease pensionable service in 2010, I do not accept that this was necessary when it became clear that there had been confusion within NHS Pensions.  She says that she opted out because of a lack of faith in its records, and her concern that she would be paying contributions for no benefit to her.  There is also a suggestion that she felt she might be under a conflict of interest in relation to the Greenbury disclosures.  However, I do not accept that any of these are sufficient to require cessation of active Scheme membership.  Once the issues were being disputed, NHS Pensions was making the investigations needed to ensure its records were correct, and the statements of entitlement with them; opting out would not have affected this.  Continuing contributions would have increased her entitlement (which it was agreed was uncapped after 2008).

50. Accordingly, I do not uphold Dr Fairfield’s claim for redress for her leaving the Scheme.

Findings – was there delay in the IDRP?

51. As to the complaint that the dispute with NHS Pensions was subject to undue delay, the sequence of events needs to be considered.  The second stage IDRP application was submitted on 21 May 2012 by Dr Fairfield’s solicitors, and receipt was acknowledged on 22 May, with a statement that a full reply would be sent within 40 working days (which takes to about 18 July).  On 25 July, the solicitors sent a reminder, and on 26 July NHS Pensions replied (probably, to the original application rather than the reminder), giving the timescale as two months, stating the review had not been concluded in that time, and making an interim response, that legal advice was being sought.

52. The solicitors wrote in protest on 1 August 2012, challenging the change from 40 working days to two months, and insisting that (if a full reply could not be made, which they questioned) the interim response should not have been delayed beyond that timeframe.  They pointed out that the 26 July letter had said that an expected date must be given, by which a decision or additional interim reply would be sent, which NHS had failed to do.

53. In the absence of a reply to their letter of 1 August, the solicitors wrote again on 14 September, saying the dispute would now be taken directly to my office, in view of the failure to comply with the requirements of the IDRP.  NHS Pensions did not reply to this either, but it says it sent them a substantive response on 25 September.

54. That response was not received by the solicitors, though that became apparent only after enquiries from my office in February 2013.  On 8 February 2013, a further copy of the response was issued. 

55. I find that, on the balance of probabilities, the response was sent by NHS Pensions in September 2012, but for some reason it went astray.  Therefore, I do not find that the full delay alleged by Dr Fairfield can be supported.  The extent of any shortcoming in this aspect of the dispute is limited to about a week’s overrun in July 2012 (whether two months or 40 working days is not material), the lack of a target date for a further letter, and the failure to reply to either the 1 August or 14 September letters.  That is maladministration, but I consider it at very much the lower end of the scale, and it is taken into account in the direction I am making.

Conclusion

56. I determine that Dr Fairfield has suffered injustice through maladministration by NHS Pensions, though not to the extent she alleges.  The maladministration consists of miscalculation of contributions, issuing incorrect “Greenbury” statements of entitlement and benefit statements, and incorrect application of the IDRP.  In part, this has been accepted by NHS Pensions, though no redress has been offered beyond an apology and a refund of her actual financial loss.  She is entitled also to compensation for the non-financial injustice she has suffered.

57. I do not uphold her other complaints of maladministration.

Directions

58. To redress the maladministration to the extent I have determined, NHS Pensions will pay Dr Fairfield £800 within 28 days of the date of this determination.
59. NHS Pensions will continue to use its reasonable endeavours, by corresponding with Dr Fairfield’s employer, to ensure her overpaid contributions are reimbursed, subject to tax.
Tony King

Pensions Ombudsman

28 October 2013 
APPENDIX – REGULATIONS (AS THEY APPLIED IN SEPTEMBER 1991)

National Health Service (Superannuation) Regulations 1980 – definitions, and Regulations 21(1), 58A, 67, 75 and 82

Definitions under the Regulations

Under regulation 3, “"practitioner" means a medical or dental practitioner on the list of an Executive Council or Family Practitioner Committee or an assistant practitioner, but does not include any practitioner who is paid by an employing authority wholly by way of salary”.

Under regulation 4(1), the regulations apply to:

“(a) every whole-time officer:

(e) any part-time officer who is employed as a medical officer or dental officer;

(f) any part-time officer who is employed by one or more employing authorities … in an employment or employments none of which is subject to an election under regulation 6(2), for such hours in any period as in the aggregate amount to not less than one-half of the hours which would constitute whole-employment in his case;

(h) any trainee practitioner, who for the purposes of this Part of these regulations shall be treated as being a whole-time officer in the employment of an Area or District Health Authority: …”

[Sub-paragraphs (b) to (d) had previously been revoked.]

21 Reckoning as service of previous periods of employment

(1) Subject to paragraph (6), where a person enters employment as an officer after leaving a previous employment in which he was an officer or in which he was subject to a health service scheme, the service which was reckonable when he ceased to be employed in that previous employment shall be reckonable in relation to the employment in which he is an officer, if-

(a) he became an officer within 12 months after leaving that previous employment, and

(b) within 6 months after entering the employment of an employing authority he repays to that authority an amount equal to any sum paid to him by way of return of contributions on or after his ceasing to hold his previous employment as an officer, together with an amount equal to any income tax which was deducted from his contributions in respect of such payment (not being a deduction under regulation 37(3)), except that, notwithstanding this paragraph, service which on leaving previous employment as an officer was reckonable under regulation 37(5)(a) or (b), together with any associated service to which regulation 34(1)(a) applies, will remain reckonable in relation to his employment as an officer,  or

(c) in his previous employment he was subject to a health service scheme -

(i) within 1 year after entering employment as an officer he gives written notice to the Secretary of State that he wishes the service which was reckonable on termination of his previous employment to be reckonable as service in relation to his employment as an officer, and

(ii)  the Secretary of State has received a transfer payment in respect of that previous service from that scheme.

58A Modifications in connection with Inland Revenue requirements

(1) This regulation applies in the case of a person who becomes an officer on or after 1st June 1989 (whether or not he may at any time previously have been an officer) except where on becoming an officer on or after that date –

(a) he is entitled (either under these Regulations or under a health service scheme) to reckon an earlier period of service which includes service prior to that date, and

(b) either –

(i) that earlier period of service becomes reckonable under regulation 21(1) or 82(2)(d), or

(ii) the break in his service prior to becoming an officer on or after that date was by reason of his secondment or posting to another employer in circumstances where there was at the time of the secondment or posting a definite expectation that he would again become an officer.

(2) In the case of a person to whom this regulation applies, in calculating the amount of any contributions due or benefits payable under these Regulations, no account shall be taken of any remuneration in excess of the permitted maximum laid down in relation to retirement benefit schemes approved under section 590 of the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988.

67 Application to practitioners

(1) Subject to  paragraphs (2) and (4) , these Regulations shall apply to every practitioner as if he were an officer in the employment of a Family Practitioner Committee…

[The qualifications in paragraphs (2) to (4) are not relevant.]
75 Reckoning of practitioner service and remuneration

(1) In order to determine the total service as a practitioner all periods of service as a practitioner shall be aggregated, and where 2 or more periods aggregate to 365 days or more each period of 365 days shall be reckonable as one year, service on 29th February in a leap year being disregarded.

(2) Where a pension is payable under regulation 8(1)(a)(i) to a practitioner who has not less than 5 years service and whose service does not include any service otherwise than as a practitioner, his reckonable service shall be increased as follows -

(a) if his contributing service does not exceed 10 years, by whichever is the shorter of either a period equal to such service or the period by which such service would have been increased if he had continued to be a practitioner until he had reached the age of 65 years; or

(b) if his contributing service exceeds 10 years, by a period equal to whichever is the longer of the following -

(i) whichever is the shorter of either the period by which such service is less than 20 years or the period by which such service would have been increased if he had continued to be a practitioner until he had reached the age of 65 years; or

(ii)whichever is the shorter of either 6 years and 243 days or the period by which such service would have been increased if he had continued to be a practitioner until he had reached the age of 60 years.

(3) Where a pension is payable under regulation 8(1)(a)(i) to a practitioner who has not less than 5 years service and  whose service includes service otherwise than as a practitioner, his aggregate service as a practitioner and as an officer other than a practitioner shall be increased in the manner provided in paragraph (2), the period of service as a practitioner and as an officer other than a practitioner each being increased by the same proportion as the aforesaid aggregate service is increased.

(4) Where service as a practitioner is increased in accordance with paragraph (2) or paragraph (3), the total uprated remuneration as a practitioner shall be increased by the same proportion as the service as a practitioner is increased.

82 Provisions relating to approved employment

(1) Where a person, having left employment in which he was an officer or employment to which this regulation applies without having become entitled to receive payment of  any benefit under these regulations other than a return of contributions, has within 12 months, or such longer period as the Secretary of State may in any particular case allow, of leaving such employment, entered employment in which he is not entitled to reckon his service under these regulations for the purpose of participating in any superannuation benefits, otherwise than for the sole purpose of determining whether any such benefits are payable, he may (unless he is a person to whom regulation 80(1) of these regulations or the corresponding provision of the previous regulations has been applied) apply to the Secretary of State within  6 months  after entering that employment, or within such longer period as the Secretary of State may in any particular case allow, to approve the employment for the purposes of this paragraph, and if the employment is so approved the provisions of paragraph (2) shall apply in relation to the person by whom the application under this paragraph was made: …

(2) Where under paragraph (1) a person's employment has been approved in pursuance of an application made, or having effect as if made, by him under that paragraph and that person has not given notice under paragraph (4), then -

…

(d) if within 12 months after ceasing to hold approved employment he again becomes an officer to whom Part II of these regulations applies he shall, if he repays to the Secretary of State a sum equal to the amount (if any) paid to him by way of return of contributions on or after ceasing to hold the approved employment, be entitled to reckon as service, contributing service and non-contributing service respectively, all periods of employment, war service or national service, which he was so entitled to reckon immediately before he left the employment in which he was formerly an officer, and

(i) he shall be entitled to reckon the period of his approved employment for the purpose of determining whether any benefit is payable to him under these regulations; and

(ii) if in his approved employment he devoted the whole or substantially the whole of his time to the treatment or care of persons suffering from mental disorder he shall be entitled to reckon the period of that employment for the purpose of assessing the period of 20 years mentioned in regulation 55(2),

but not for any other purpose:

Provided that-

…

(iii) in reckoning the period of 12 months referred to in sub-paragraph (d) of this paragraph no account shall be taken of any period spent on an approved course of study or training.

(3) The provisions of paragraph (2) shall apply in relation to a person who, after leaving employment in which he was an officer, entered employment which was approved on his application under the corresponding provision of the previous regulations as they apply in relation to a person whose employment has been approved under paragraph (1):

Provided that in relation to a person who, at the time when he left the employment in which he was an officer, was subject to the previous regulations, references in paragraph (2) to these regulations shall be construed as references to the regulations to which he was subject at that time…
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